• the unaudited historical condensed consolidated statement of operations of HighPeak for the three months ended March 31, 2022 included in its

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for quarter ended March 31, 2022; and

  • the unaudited historical revenues and direct operating expenses of the Alamo Assets for the three months ended March 31, 2022 (incorporated by

reference from Exhibit 99.3 to this Current Report on Form 8-K).

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021 has been derived from:

  • the audited historical consolidated statement of operations of HighPeak for the year ended December 31, 2021 included in its 2021 Annual Report

on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021; and

  • the audited historical consolidated statement of revenues and direct operating expenses of the Alamo Assets for the year ended December 31, 2021

(incorporated by reference from Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K).

2

HIGHPEAK ENERGY, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

 AS OF MARCH 31, 2022
 ($ in thousands)

   HighPeak
June

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

HighPeak
Energy Pro

Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 35,850   $ —   $ 1,487  (a)   $ 37,337
Accounts receivable   46,167   —   46,167
Prepaid expenses   15,080   —   15,080
Inventory   3,986   —   3,986
Deposits   50   —   50

Total current assets   101,133   —   1,487   102,620
Crude oil and natural gas properties, using the successful efforts
method of accounting:
Proved properties   999,110   11,202   (1,487) (a)   1,008,825
Unproved properties   137,765   —   137,765
Accumulated depletion, depreciation and amortization   (99,442)   —   (99,442)
Total crude oil and natural gas properties, net   1,037,433   11,202   (1,487)   1,047,148
Other property and equipment, net   1,637   —   1,637
Other noncurrent assets   4,515   —   4,515
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 1,144,718   $ 11,202   $ —   $ 1,155,920
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable - trade   $ 59,062   $ —   $ 59,062
Accrued liabilities   58,083   —   58,083
Derivatives   51,758   —   51,758
Advances from joint interest owners   4,067   —   4,067
Other current liabilities   6,676   —   6,676

Total current liabilities   179,646   —   —   179,646
Noncurrent liabilities:
Long-term debt, net   203,197   —   203,197
Deferred income taxes   55,490   —   55,490
Derivatives   5,342   —   5,342
Asset retirement obligations   5,082   30   5,112
Other   2,080   —   2,080
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock   10   1   11
Additional-paid-in capital   777,501   11,171   788,672
Accumulated deficit   (83,630)   —   (83,630)
Total equity   693,881   11,172   —   705,053
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $ 1,144,718   $ 11,202   $ —   $ 1,155,920

3

HIGHPEAK ENERGY, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

 FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
 ($ in thousands)

   HighPeak
Alamo

Acquisitions

Reclass
Adjustments

(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

HighPeak Pro
Forma

Combined
OPERATING REVENUES:
Crude oil sales   $ 86,938   $ —   $ 7,616   $ 94,554
NGL and natural gas sales   5,291   —   211   5,502
Crude oil, NGL and natural gas revenues   —   7,827   (7,827)   —

Total operating revenues   92,229   7,827   —   —   100,056
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Crude oil and natural gas production   9,446   —   740   10,186
Production and ad valorem taxes   5,006   —   362   5,368
Direct operating expenses   —   1,102   (1,102)   —
Exploration and abandonments   209   —   209
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   17,024   —   2,094  (c)   19,118
Accretion of discount   54   —   8  (d)   62
General and administrative   1,940   —   1,940
Stock-based compensation   3,976   —   3,976

Total expenses   37,655   1,102   —   2,102   40,859
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   54,574   6,725   —   (2,102)   59,197
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest and other income   250   —   250
Interest expense   (5,252)   —   (5,252)
Derivative loss, net   (66,394)   —   (66,394)

Total other income (expense), net   (71,396)   —   —   —   (71,396)
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (16,822)   6,725   —   (2,102)   (12,199)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   (312)   —   971  (e)   659
NET INCOME (LOSS)   (16,510)   6,725   —   (3,073)   (12,858)
LESS: NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST OWNERS   —   —   —   —
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS   $ (16,510)   $ 6,725   $ —   $ (3,073)   $ (12,858)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING (IN THOUSANDS):
Basic   95,841   372   6,419  (f)   102,632
Diluted   95,841   372   6,419  (f)   102,632
EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:   (g)
Basic net income (loss)   $ (0.17)   $ (0.13)
Diluted net income (loss)   $ (0.17)   $ (0.13)

4

HIGHPEAK ENERGY, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
 ($ in thousands)

   HighPeak
Alamo

Acquisitions

Reclass
Adjustments

(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

HighPeak Pro
Forma

Combined
OPERATING REVENUES:
Crude oil sales   $ 210,453   $ —   $ 6,494   $ 216,947
NGL and natural gas sales   9,671   —   401   10,072
Crude oil, NGL and natural gas revenues   —   6,895   (6,895)   —

Total operating revenues   220,124   6,895   —   —   227,019
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Crude oil and natural gas production   25,053   —   1,920   26,973
Production and ad valorem taxes   10,746   —   600   11,346
Direct operating expenses   —   2,520   (2,520)   —
Exploration and abandonments   1,549   —   1,549
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   65,201   —   2,061  (c)   67,262
Accretion of discount   167   —   34  (d)   201
General and administrative   8,885   —   8,885
Stock-based compensation   6,676   —   6,676

Total expenses   118,277   2,520   —   2,095   122,892
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   101,847   4,375   —   (2,095)   104,127
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest and other income   1   —   1
Interest expense   (2,484)   —   (2,484)
Derivative loss, net   (26,734)   —   (26,734)
Other expense   (167)   —   (167)

Total other income (expense), net   (29,384)   —   —   —   (29,384)
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   72,463   4,375   —   (2,095)   74,743
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   16,904   —   479  (e)   17,383
NET INCOME (LOSS)   55,559   4,375   —   (2,574)   57,360
LESS: NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST OWNERS   —   —   —   —
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS   $ 55,559   $ 4,375   $ —   $ (2,574)   $ 57,360

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING (IN THOUSANDS):
Basic   93,127   372   6,960  (f)   100,459
Diluted   94,772   372   6,960  (f)   102,104
EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:   (g)
Basic net income (loss)   $ 0.55   $ 0.57
Diluted net income (loss)   $ 0.54   $ 0.56

5

HIGHPEAK ENERGY, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as
amended by SEC Final Rule Release No. 33-10786, Amendments to Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses, and based on the